ACT 224

S.B. NO. 2817

A Bill for an Act Relating to Education Annual Report Requirements.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to repeal certain department of education annual reporting requirements that are no longer necessary.

SECTION 2. Section 302A-431, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) The [department and the] University of Hawaii shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the legislature prior to the convening of each

regular session in the first year of each biennium that identifies the cost impacts to the State of providing workers' compensation coverage for <u>University of Hawaii</u> students [under sections 302A-430 and 302A-440]."

SECTION 3. Section 302A-1134, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) Any child who, while attending school, is found to be in possession of a firearm, shall be excluded from attending school for not less than one year. The due process procedures of chapter 19 of the Department of Education, Hawaii Administrative Rules, shall apply to any child who, while attending school, is alleged to be in possession of a firearm. The superintendent, on a case-by-case basis, may modify the exclusion of a child found to be in possession of a firearm while attending school. If a child is excluded from attending school, the superintendent shall ensure that substitute educational activities or other appropriate assistance shall be provided. [The superintendent shall submit to the United States Department of Education, the state board of education, and the legislature an annual report indicating the number of students excluded, the types of firearms found in their possession, and the schools from which they were excluded.]"

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 27, 2022.)